
Page 21 of 347



Page 22 of 347



RESOLUTION 
 

CHI OMEGA BEDROOM RENOVATION 

WHEREAS, on September 16, 2022, in accordance with Board Rule 415, the Board 
of Trustees of The University of Alabama (“Board”) approved a Stage I submittal for the Chi 
Omega Bedroom Renovation project (“Project”) to be located at 901 Magnolia Drive; and 

WHEREAS, the Project will allow for the renovation of forty-three (43) bedroom 
units, both single and double occupancy, at the Chi Omega Sorority House (“Chapter”), 
providing the Chapter members with an enhanced living environment and increasing the 
Chapter’s recruiting potential for future membership growth; and   

WHEREAS, on September 16, 2022, due to their knowledge of the design and prior 
due diligence for the Project, the Board authorized The University of Alabama 
(“University”) to utilize the architectural services of TRI Architecture + Interior Design, 
Birmingham, Alabama (TRI), accepting a final negotiated design fee of 7.1% of the cost of 
construction, no additional renovation factor, and a credit of $25,000, which represents 
a 28% discount of the standard design fee total; and 

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2022, pursuant to Title 39 State Bid law of Alabama 
Code, competitive bids were received for the Project and Kyser Construction, LLC, of 
Tuscaloosa, Alabama was declared the lowest responsible bidder with an adjusted base 
bid in the amount of $1,279,000; and 

WHEREAS, the University, on behalf of the Chapter, now desires to add replacing 
the bedroom lighting and including tack boards to the scope of the Project to further 
enhance the living environment for the residents; and  

WHEREAS, The University desires to accept Alternates #1 and #2 totaling 
$87,000 for the aforementioned scope additions; and 

WHEREAS, the University is requesting approval to award the construction 
contract for the Project to Kyser Construction, LLC in a total contract amount of 
$1,366,000 including the adjusted base bid and Alternates #1 and #2; and 

WHEREAS, the University is requesting approval of a Revised Budget to reflect the  
construction contract and associated design fee and  soft cost revisions; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Project will be funded from Chi Omega Chapter Reserves in the 

amount of $1,577,315, including the budget increase amount, and which the University has 
verified funding availability; and 

 
 

 

Page 23 of 347



WHEREAS, the revised budget for the Project is as stipulated below: 

 

*Contingency is based on 5% of the costs of Construction. 
**UA Project Manager Fee is based on 3% of the costs of Construction and Contingency. 
***Architect/Engineer Fee is based on 7.1% of the costs of Construction less a $25,000 
credit. 
**** Other expenses include Inspections, Advertising, Printing, and other associated 
project costs, as applicable.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by The Board of Trustees of The 
University of Alabama that: 

 
1. The Revised Scope, Budget and Funding for the Project are hereby approved as 

stipulated above.  
 

2. Stuart R. Bell, President; Matthew M. Fajack, Vice President for Finance and 
Operations and Treasurer; or those officers named in the most recent Board 
resolutions granting signature authority for the University be, and hereby are, 
authorized to act for and on behalf of the Board to execute the aforementioned 
contract with Kyser Construction, LLC, of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, for this Project 
in accordance with Board Rule 415.  

 

 

BUDGET: REVISED 
Construction $ 1,366,000 
Contingency* (5%) $ 68,300 
UA Project Management Fee** (3%) $ 43,029 
Architect/Engineer Fee*** (7.1%) $ 71,986 
Other****  $ 28,000 
TOTAL PROJECT COST $ 1,577,315 
   

Page 24 of 347



 
 

 
 

EXCUTIVE SUMMARY 

PROPOSED CAPITAL PROJECT 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES SUBMITTAL 

MEETING DATE: November 3-4, 2022 

CAMPUS: The University of Alabama, Tuscaloosa, Alabama 

PROJECT NAME: Chi Omega Bedroom Renovation 

PROJECT NUMBER: 910-22-2938 

PROJECT LOCATION: 901 Magnolia Drive, Tuscaloosa, Al 35401 

ARCHITECT: TRI Architecture + Interior Design 
 

THIS SUBMITTAL: PREVIOUS APPROVALS: 

 Stage I September 15-16, 2022 

 Stage II, waiver request September 15-16, 2022 
 Campus Master Plan Amendment  
 Stage III  
 Stage IV – Revised Scope & Budget  

 

PROJECT TYPE  SPACE 
CATEGORIES 

 PERCENTAGE  GSF 

 Building Construction  Sorority  ~100%  9,438 

  Building Addition       

  Building Renovation       

  Equipment       

       

       

       

       

       

       

   TOTAL  100%  9,438* 
*Scope includes bedroom furniture renovation. GSF reflects bedroom space only. 

Page 25 of 347



 
 

 
 

BUDGET Current  Revised 

Construction $1,258,138  $1,366,000 

Contingency* (5%) $62,907  $68,300 

UA Project Management Fee** (3%) $39,631  $43,029 

Architect/Engineer Fee*** (7.1%) $64,328  $71,986 

Other****  $75,000  $28,000  

TOTAL PROJECT COST $1,500,000  $1,577,315 

Construction Cost per square foot: $152/SF    

*Contingency is based on 5% of the costs of Construction. 
**UA Project Management Fee is based on 3% of the costs of Construction and Contingency. 
***Architect/Engineer Fee is based on 7.1% of the costs of Construction, less $25,000 credit. 
****Includes Inspections, Advertising, Printing, and other associated project costs as applicable.  
 
 

ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) COSTS:  

(Utilities, Housekeeping, Maintenance, Insurance, Other) 
 0 sf x ~$0.00/sf  $  N/A   

 Total Estimated Annual O&M Costs:  $ N/A* 
*O & M costs will be funded by the chapter from rental income and other charges to sorority members. There is no 
projected change in O & M costs resulting from this project scope. 
 
FUNDING SOURCE: 

Capital Outlay:   

Chapter Funds $ 1,577,315 

   

  O & M Costs:        N/A   

NEW EQUIPMENT REQUIRED 

  Total Equipment Costs: N/A 

 

  

Page 26 of 347



 
 

 
 

PROJECT SCOPE: 
Chi Omega is requesting to replace their existing bedroom furniture with built-in beds, dressers, 
storage and closets to provide more space and enhance the function of the rooms for the 
members. This will help bring the house up to current trends in Greek life and aid in future 
recruitment and chapter growth.  
 
The Project will include replacing existing freestanding furniture with painted built-in beds, 
storage and updated closets. 
 
The bedroom walls and ceilings will also be painted. 
 
There will be no work in the facility outside of the bedrooms. 
 
At this time the Chapter is requesting to add replacing the bedroom lighting (Alternate #1) and 
tack boards (Alternate #2) to the scope of the Project and that is reflected in the increased budget 
and will be funded by Chapter funds. 

 
 

PROJECT STATUS* 
 
SCHEMATIC DESIGN: Date Initiated March 2022 
 % Complete 100% 
 Date Completed June 2022 
   
PRELIMINARY DESIGN: Date Initiated June 2022 
 % Complete 100% 
 Date Completed July 2022 
   
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS: Date Initiated  August 2022 
 % Complete 100% 
 Date Completed September 2022 
  
BID DATE: September 27, 2022 

*Due to the nature and minimal scope of this project, and at the request of the Chapter, it was 
necessary for design to be advanced further than normal before accurate cost estimates could be 
performed. Original project budget targets were under $1,000,000 but were increased as 
programming advanced.   

RELATIONSHIP AND ENHANCEMENT OF CAMPUS PROGRAMS 
 
The proposed project will enhance the student-life experience for existing and future members by providing 
additional space and storage within the bedrooms, increasing room functionality, and bringing the house 
up to current trends in Greek life.  
 

Page 27 of 347



Page 28 of 347



Page 29 of 347



C
H

IO
M

EG
A

B
ED

R
O

O
M

R
EN

O
VA

TI
O

N

C
hi

 O
m

eg
a

LO
C

AT
IO

N
 M

A
P

Pa
ge

 3
0 

of
 3

47


